
THIRD AMENDMENT TO LANDFILL DISPOSAL AGREEMENT 

 

 
 This THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE LANDFILL DISPOSAL AGREEMENT dated this __ day of October 

2022 (the "Amendment"), is made by and between the CITY OF WATERTOWN, a Wisconsin Municipal Corporation of the 
State of Wisconsin (the "City"), and WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WISCONSIN, INC., a Wisconsin Domestic Corporation 
("Waste Management"). 

 
WHEREAS, the City and Waste Management entered into a Landfill Disposal Agreement dated January 20, 2010. 

subsequently amended by the First Amendment to the Landfill Disposal Agreement dated November 19, 2012, and the Second 
Amendment dated September 20, 2016 (collectively. the" Agreement"); 

 
WHEREAS, the City and Waste Management intend and mutually agree to modify the Agreement as further described 

below. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises made in connection herewith. the City 

and Waste Management agree that the Agreement shall be amended as follows: 

 
1. The Parties agree to renew the Agreement through December 31, 2025. 

 
2. Effective January 1, 2023, Exhibit C·to the Second Amendment shall be deleted and·replaced with and 

superseded by the "'Exhibit D" attached to this Third Amendment. The rate structure set forth in Exhibit D 
shall apply for a period of three years from  January 1, 2023, through December 31, 2025. 

 

3. The hours in Section 10. B. of the Agreement have changed and the hours are now from 7:00 am to 3:30 

pm, Monday through Friday, provided however, Waste Management has the right to change or alter the 

hours from time to time. All the other terms set forth in the section other than the hours will remain in full 

force and effect. 
 

4. Other than as specifically amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in 
full force and effect. Where there is conflict between the terms of the Agreement and the Amendment, the 
terms of this Amendment shall control. Unless otherwise indicated or introduced by this Amendment, all 
defined terms referenced in the Amendment shall have the same meaning as those found in the Agreement 

 

City:     City of Watertown 

106 Jones Street 

Watertown WI  53094 

 

Waste Management: Waste Management of Wisconsin. Inc. 

W132N10487 Grant Drive  

Germantown,  WI  53022 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their respective seals the day and year 

first  above  written. 

 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WISCONSIN, INC. CITY OF WATERTOWN, WISCONSIN 

 

By: __________________________________________ By: __________________________________________ 

Name: ____________________________________ Name: ____________________________________ 

Title : ____________________________________ 

 

Title: _____________________________________ 

 



EXHIBIT D 

RATES 

 

 

Residential Garbage - Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) or Construction & Demolition Waste (C&D) 

Year Landfill Disposal Rate WI Tax    

2023 $37.05 per ton Plus WI Tax (currently $13.00/ton)    

2024 $38.72 per ton Plus WI Tax (currently $13.00/ton)    

2025 $40.46 per ton Plus WI Tax (currently $13.00/ton)    

      

Street Sweepings - Approved for Daily Cover 

Year Landfill Disposal Rate     

2023 $37.05 per ton     

2024 $38.72 per ton     

2025 $40.46 per ton     

      

Petroleum Contaminated Soils Approved for Bioremediation 

Year Landfill Disposal Rate     

2023 $37.05 per ton     

2024 $38.72 per ton     

2025 $40.46 per ton     

      

Contaminated Soils - Approved for Daily Cover 

Year Landfill Disposal Rate     

2023 $37.05 per ton     

2024 $38.72 per ton     

2025 $40.46 per ton     

      

C&D Recycling Services 
$59.58 per ton (3-ton minimum per load) - C&D Recycling    

$449.95 per haul - Transportation of 30 cubic yard rolloff box    

Collection Fuel Surcharge - The fuel surcharge rate changes monthly based on fuel prices  
     see www.wm.com/fec for the current rate.    

10% Environmental Charge     

The transportation and recycling rates are subject to a 4.5% increase each year on January 1st.  
 


